OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE

STATE OF IOWA
Rob Sand

Auditor of Stat
State Capitol Building uditor ot State

Des Moines, lowa 50319-0004

Telephone (515) 281-5834

June 27, 2025

Kristi Onstot
Executive Council
LOCAL

Subject: Damages to Fort Dodge ISICS Communications Tower due to Winter Blizzard
Event on March 5, 2025
Department of Public Safety
Claim dated March 25, 2025
AOS Claim ID: 4005

In accordance with Executive Council policy, we have examined the invoices and
supporting documentation for final payment related to the loss and have found the items
to be in order as shown below:

Documented request $ 9,500.00
Executive Council Allocation $ 9,500.00
Less:
Previous payments $ 0.00
This payment 9,500.00
Total $ 9,500.00
Remaining Executive Council allocation $ 0.00

We recommend reimbursement be made in the amount of $9,500.00. This
represents full and final payment of the loss.

Sincerely,

e 2 B il

Brian R. Brustkern, CPA
Deputy Auditor of State

cc: Lieutenant Joshua Duden, Communications & Interoperability Bureau, Department
of Public Safety



Kim Reynolds
Governor

Chris Cournoyer
Lt. Governor

Department of Public Safety

Stephan Bayens
Commissioner

i,
"‘chﬂoﬂse

April 15, 2025

Reference: 29C.20 reimbursement claim for damaged radome at the Fort Dodge ISICS tower site. AOS claim
#4005

State of ITowa Executive Council:

On March 27, 2025, Motorola submitted an invoice for $9,500.00 for completed repairs regarding act of nature
(AON) damage to the Fort Dodge ISICS tower site. Severe weather caused damage to a radome.

The DPS Interoperability Communications Bureau is respectfully submitting a 29C.20 reimbursement claim for
$9,500.00 for this damage.

The attachment to this notification email includes:

The reimbursement claim

The initial 29C.20 AON notification of damage to the Fort Dodge ISICS tower

The Motorola repair invoice, dated March 27, 2025

A storm damage summary report, dated March 31, 2025, detailing the work conducted with photographs
depicting the damage that occurred.

e A copy of the l[owa Advantage payment to Motorola for the repairs

Thank you for your consideration and assistance with this repair.

Sincerely,

o polaan

Lieutenant Joshua Duden

Assistant Bureau Chief

Iowa DPS Communications & Interoperability Bureau
Office of the Commissioner

215 E.7" Street

Des Moines, IA 50319

INTEROPERABILTY COMMUNICATIONS BUREAU e 215 EAST 7™ STREET e DES MOINES, IOWA 50319-0041 e 515-725-6095

Protection All Ways



From: Hove Heath

To: Tammy.Hollingsworth@AOS.IOWA.GOV; ExecutiveCouncil@tos.iowa.gov
Cc: Duden Joshua; DAVID GORDON (dave.gordon@motorolasolutions.com)
Subject: AON Notification for FT Dodge ISICS Tower Radome and Dish Damage
Date: Wednesday, March 12, 2025 10:37:00 AM

Attachments: processed-32C8437D-5D24-4E18-8E8A-BOFC71C882F7.ipeq

Executive Council and Tammy,

Please accept this as our initial notification for Act Of Nature damages from the winter blizzard
weather event on Wednesday the 5th of March, 2025. We anticipate more notifications as we
continue to check on our over 130 tower sites across lowa.

Captain Heath Hove, 385

Bureau Chief

Interoperability Communications Bureau
lowa Department of Public Safety

215 East 7th Street, Des Moines, lowa 50319
Office: 515-725-6092

Mobile: 515-204-7288

hove@dps.state.ia.us

https://dps.iowa.qov/
https://dpscareers.com/

I nW A Department of

« | Public Safety
*NOTICE* This email message (including any file attachments transmitted with it) is for the sole use of the
intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and legally privileged information. Any unauthorized use or
disclosure of this email by an unintended recipient is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error please
notify the sender by return e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. No representation is made that

this email or any attachments are free of viruses. Virus scanning is recommended and is the responsibility of the
recipient.

From: Hove Heath <hove@dps.state.ia.us>
Sent: Wednesday, March 12, 2025 10:35 AM
To: Hove Heath <hove@dps.state.ia.us>
Subject: Ft dodge tower

Captain Heath Hove, 385
Bureau Chief

Interoperability Communications Bureau
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdps.iowa.gov%2F&data=05%7C02%7Chove%40dps.state.ia.us%7C2fba941fe7f54121693008dc81b2dec0%7C8e7368ae110346c7aec2d08e01c2d874%7C0%7C0%7C638527852441519520%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=v28TNGlMN6h9hTsh8hX%2Ft9gknhxJfPxk9W96k0Cfy74%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdpscareers.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7Chove%40dps.state.ia.us%7C2fba941fe7f54121693008dc81b2dec0%7C8e7368ae110346c7aec2d08e01c2d874%7C0%7C0%7C638527852441529105%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=QWiR1iQ7mXWp%2B0%2Bq%2F06TfdqPkh9KG2nAnVMzByeVKmU%3D&reserved=0
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lowa Department of Public Safety

215 East 7th Street, Des Moines, lowa 50319
Office: 515-725-6092

Mobile: 515-204-7288

hove@dps.state.ia.us

https://dps.iowa.gov/
https://dpscareers.com/
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@ MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS ORIGINAL INVOICE
Motorola Solutions. Inc Transaction Number Transaction Date Transaction Total
y .
500 West Monroe 8330300687 27-MAR-2025 9,500.00 USD
Ch!cago IL 60661 P.O. Number P.O. Date Customer Account No
United States
Federal Tax ID: 36-1115800 FY25-4529.2 26-MAR-2025 1000199978
Payment Terms Payment Due Date
Visit our website at www.motorolasolutions.com Net Due in 60 Days 26-MAY-2025
Bill To Address Ship To Address
IOWA, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF
ATTN: Accounts Payable 215 E7TH ST
215E 7TH ST DES MOINES IA 50319
DES MOINES IA 50319 United States
United States

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
For all invoice payment inquiries contact
AccountsReceivable@motorolasolutions.com
Telephone: 800-247-2346
Fax: +1(631)883-4238

Sales Order(s): 3203708561

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS / COMMENTS

Depot | Item Number Description Qty. Unit Price Amount
SO# (USD) (USD)
Date Completed :24-MAR-25
Description of work :Tower crew replaced broken radome at ISICS Ft
Dodge site.
Authorized by : Heather Dixon
SVCFS-ONSITE-RSP-10 FIELD SVC-ON SITE RESPONSE SVCS 1 8,266.00 8,266.00
SVCFS-PARTS-IO FIELD SERVICE - PARTS CHARGES 1 1,234.00 1,234.00
USD Subtotal 9,500.00
USD Total Tax 0.00
USD Total 9,500.00
USD Amount Due 9,500.00

Please detach here and return the bottom portion with your payment

Payment Coupon

Transaction Number Customer Account No Payment Due Date Transaction Total Amount Paid
8330300687 1000199978 26-MAY-2025 9,500_00 usD

Please put your Transaction Number and your Customer Account Number on your payment for prompt processing.

IOWA, STATE OF Payment Transfer Details Send Payments To:
ATTN: Accounts Payable
215E7TH ST

DES MOINES IA 50319

United States Bank of America, Dallas 0 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS
WIRE Routing Transit Number: 026009593

ACH/EFT Routing Transit Number: 111000012 Motorola Solutions, Inc.

SWIFT: BOFAUS3N 13108 Collections Center Drive

Bank Account No: 3756319806 Chicago IL 60693
United States
Please provide your remittance details to:
US.remittance@motorolasolutions.com

DIVERSION CONTRARY TO EXPORT CONTROL LAW IS PROHIBITED




@ MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

Motorola Solutions, Inc.
500 West Monroe

Chicago IL 60661

United States

Federal Tax ID: 36-1115800

Visit our website at www.motorolasolutions.com

Page 2/2

ORIGINAL INVOICE

Transaction Number Transaction Date Transaction Total

8330300687 27-MAR-2025 9,500.00 USD

P.O. Number P.O. Date Customer Account No
FY25-4529.2 26-MAR-2025 1000199978

Payment Terms

Net Due in 60 Days

Payment Due Date
26-MAY-2025

DIVERSION CONTRARY TO EXPORT CONTROL LAW IS PROHIBITED




@ MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

March 31, 2025

Captain Heath Hove
lowa Department of Public Safety
Interoperability Communications Bureau

215 E. 7t St.
Des Moines, IA 50319
RE: Ft. Dodge ISICS Tower — Storm Damage Repairs

Captain Hove,

Below you will find the report and invoice for the Ft. Dodge site for storm damage repairs.

Please review and contact me directly with any questions.

Thanks,

Dave Gordon

Customer Support Manager
State of lowa

Motorola Solutions, Inc.



Ft Dodge ISICS Tower — Storm Damage Report

On March 12, 2025, lowa DPS reported a broken radome at the Ft Dodge site.

Motorola had a tower crew onsite to replace the broken radome on March 26, 2025.

Broken Radome — Before and After Photos




0001-25-595 73558275

$xx*xx%x9,500.00
\\\“I, 04/11/2025
> PRC MOTORO11AP25SJD125
Fields of Opportunities
FOR QUESTIONS, CONTACT:
00696 PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPT OF
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC 515-725-6249
13108 COLLECTION CENTER DR
CHICAGO IL 60693-0001
LINE # UNIT INVOICE # INVOICE DATE AMOUNT

CHECK DESCRIPTION

01 STATEWIDE INTEROPERABILITY . 8330300687 o 03/27/25 § 9,500.00
ISICS FORT DODGE REPLACED BROKEN RADOME WORK COMPLETED 3/24/25 INVOICE # 8330300687

TOTAL WARRANT AMOUNT SAE001
§**¥*%9 500.00

For additional information about this payment, please go to https://i3public.iowa.gov/payments/index.faces

mMmﬂmrmﬂimw-h-r ECK BACKGROUND.

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC
13108 COLLECTION CENTER DR
CHICAGO IL 60693-0001

"00?3558275 12073023085% 80 i8 L1ELF08



A16034761

CAUTION - ENDORSE IN VIEW OF PERSON CASHING OR RESTRICT

ENDORSEMENT ("FOR DEPOSIT ONLY") AND SIGN YOUR NAME.

RESTRICTIONS: - _

SIGNATURE (IN INK OR INDELIBLE PENCIL)

MY ADDRESS IS: = —
STREET

CITY STATE FE

DO NOT WRITE, STAMP OR SIGN BELOW THIS LINE
RESERVED FOR FINANCIAL INSTITUTION USE *

e bt sintn et e

@ :_.mmmnt:.a\smm.:wmm__h.mamnbm__n!.muEm.:mmsomm:o:_.ﬁmn,
exceed indusiry guidelines.
Security Features: Results of document alteration:

Security Screen * Absence of "Original Documen!” verbiage on back of check

True Watermark + Can be seen only when held at a 45 degree angle and cannot
be altered or reproduced on copiers.

MicroPrint + Small type in MP Line appears dotted when photocopied

Chemical Reactivity » Visual color reaction triggered by the use of bleach, oxidizers,

solvenls, acid or alkali materials.
Printloc Toner Anchorage * Saturation treatment on both sides of paper prevents toner
removal by scraping, lape or creasing

Embedded Fibers » Large, dark visible fibers embedded throughout the sheet. Large
embedded invisible fibers visible only under UV (black) light

Padlock Icon + Printed on the body of the check, identifies the existence of
security features. Cannol be removed without physically altering
the check.

® Padlock design is a certification mark of Check Payment Systems Association
* FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD OF GOVERNORS REG. CC




From: Dostal Sandra

To: Duden Joshua; Hove Heath

] Cook Katelyn

Subject: FW; ** External Email Alert ** ISICS Ft Dodge Site - Storm Damage Report and Invoice
Date: Monday, April 14, 2025 2:43:46 PM

Attachments: MSIAR INV_ 1000199978 8330300687.pdf

ISICS Ft Dodge Damage Report 3:
Fort Dodge ISICS navment001.ndf
image001.onq

f

Hello,

Attached please find the Fort Dodge ISICS proof of payment for a broken radome.

1sics
Fort
Dodge
replaced
broken
radome
Motorola work
Solutions completed
04/11/25 | 2025 | PRC  MOTORO11AP25SJD125 ~AD = ADCO04112500000433126 000000073558275 | 00002099390  Inc 03/27/25 | 8330300687 | 3/24/25

Sandra Dostal

Admini ive Assist: | DPS Inter ility Co ication Bureau
Office of the Commissioner

Administrative Services Division

lowa Department of Public Safety

215 East 7th Street, Des Moines, lowa 50319
Office: 515-725-6095

Fax: 515-725-6193

dostal@dps.state.ia.us

https:/dps.iowa.gov/

hitps://dpscareers.com/

I hWA ‘ Department of
. | Public safety

From: Dave Gordon <dave.gordon@motorolasolutions.com>

Sent: Monday, March 31, 2025 8:36 AM

To: ISICSAdmin <isicsadmin@dps.state.ia.us>

Cc: Dixon Heather <dixon@dps.state.ia.us>; Dostal Sandra <dostal@dps.state.ia.us>; DAVID GORDON <dave.gordon@motorolasolutions.com>
Subject: ** External Email Alert ** ISICS Ft Dodge Site - Storm Damage Report and Invoice

1SICS Fort
Dodge
replaced
broken
radome

work
completed
3124125

Invoice #
8330300687 | 0001 595 4529 FORT R75 2693 406 04/11/25  04/11/25

9,500.00

[*“External Email Alert** This email is from outside DPS. DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you expected them. If unsure please forward to ITOC for review.

Good Morning,

Attached is the report and invoice for the Ft Dodge repairs.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Dave Gordon

Customer Support Manager
Motorola Solutions, Inc.
State of lowa

M:+1.319.321.1134
E: dave.gordon@motorolasolutions.com

For more information on how and why we collect your personal information, please visit our Privacy Policy.
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@ MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS ORIGINAL INVOICE
Motorola Solutions. Inc Transaction Number Transaction Date Transaction Total
y .
500 West Monroe 8330300687 27-MAR-2025 9,500.00 USD
Ch!cago IL 60661 P.O. Number P.O. Date Customer Account No
United States
Federal Tax ID: 36-1115800 FY25-4529.2 26-MAR-2025 1000199978
Payment Terms Payment Due Date
Visit our website at www.motorolasolutions.com Net Due in 60 Days 26-MAY-2025
Bill To Address Ship To Address
IOWA, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF
ATTN: Accounts Payable 215 E7TH ST
215E 7TH ST DES MOINES IA 50319
DES MOINES IA 50319 United States
United States

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
For all invoice payment inquiries contact
AccountsReceivable@motorolasolutions.com
Telephone: 800-247-2346
Fax: +1(631)883-4238

Sales Order(s): 3203708561

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS / COMMENTS

Depot | Item Number Description Qty. Unit Price Amount
SO# (USD) (USD)
Date Completed :24-MAR-25
Description of work :Tower crew replaced broken radome at ISICS Ft
Dodge site.
Authorized by : Heather Dixon
SVCFS-ONSITE-RSP-10 FIELD SVC-ON SITE RESPONSE SVCS 1 8,266.00 8,266.00
SVCFS-PARTS-IO FIELD SERVICE - PARTS CHARGES 1 1,234.00 1,234.00
USD Subtotal 9,500.00
USD Total Tax 0.00
USD Total 9,500.00
USD Amount Due 9,500.00

Please detach here and return the bottom portion with your payment

Payment Coupon

Transaction Number Customer Account No Payment Due Date Transaction Total Amount Paid
8330300687 1000199978 26-MAY-2025 9,500_00 usD

Please put your Transaction Number and your Customer Account Number on your payment for prompt processing.

IOWA, STATE OF Payment Transfer Details Send Payments To:
ATTN: Accounts Payable
215E7TH ST

DES MOINES IA 50319

United States Bank of America, Dallas 0 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS
WIRE Routing Transit Number: 026009593

ACH/EFT Routing Transit Number: 111000012 Motorola Solutions, Inc.

SWIFT: BOFAUS3N 13108 Collections Center Drive

Bank Account No: 3756319806 Chicago IL 60693
United States
Please provide your remittance details to:
US.remittance@motorolasolutions.com

DIVERSION CONTRARY TO EXPORT CONTROL LAW IS PROHIBITED






@ MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

Motorola Solutions, Inc.
500 West Monroe

Chicago IL 60661

United States

Federal Tax ID: 36-1115800

Visit our website at www.motorolasolutions.com

Page 2/2

ORIGINAL INVOICE

Transaction Number Transaction Date Transaction Total

8330300687 27-MAR-2025 9,500.00 USD

P.O. Number P.O. Date Customer Account No
FY25-4529.2 26-MAR-2025 1000199978

Payment Terms

Net Due in 60 Days

Payment Due Date
26-MAY-2025

DIVERSION CONTRARY TO EXPORT CONTROL LAW IS PROHIBITED







@ MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

March 31, 2025

Captain Heath Hove
lowa Department of Public Safety
Interoperability Communications Bureau

215 E. 7t St.
Des Moines, IA 50319
RE: Ft. Dodge ISICS Tower — Storm Damage Repairs

Captain Hove,

Below you will find the report and invoice for the Ft. Dodge site for storm damage repairs.

Please review and contact me directly with any questions.

Thanks,

Dave Gordon

Customer Support Manager
State of lowa

Motorola Solutions, Inc.





Ft Dodge ISICS Tower — Storm Damage Report

On March 12, 2025, lowa DPS reported a broken radome at the Ft Dodge site.

Motorola had a tower crew onsite to replace the broken radome on March 26, 2025.

Broken Radome — Before and After Photos






		Ft Dodge Report Letterhead 3-31-25.pdf (p.1)

		Ft Dodge Repairs Site Summary 3-31-25.pdf (p.2)




0001-25-595 73558275

$xx*xx%x9,500.00
\\\“I, 04/11/2025
> PRC MOTORO11AP25SJD125
Fields of Opportunities
FOR QUESTIONS, CONTACT:
00696 PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPT OF
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC 515-725-6249
13108 COLLECTION CENTER DR
CHICAGO IL 60693-0001
LINE # UNIT INVOICE # INVOICE DATE AMOUNT

CHECK DESCRIPTION

01 STATEWIDE INTEROPERABILITY . 8330300687 o 03/27/25 § 9,500.00
ISICS FORT DODGE REPLACED BROKEN RADOME WORK COMPLETED 3/24/25 INVOICE # 8330300687

TOTAL WARRANT AMOUNT SAE001
§**¥*%9 500.00

For additional information about this payment, please go to https://i3public.iowa.gov/payments/index.faces

mMmﬂmrmﬂimw-h-r ECK BACKGROUND.

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC
13108 COLLECTION CENTER DR
CHICAGO IL 60693-0001

"00?3558275 12073023085% 80 i8 L1ELF08





A16034761

CAUTION - ENDORSE IN VIEW OF PERSON CASHING OR RESTRICT

ENDORSEMENT ("FOR DEPOSIT ONLY") AND SIGN YOUR NAME.

RESTRICTIONS: - _

SIGNATURE (IN INK OR INDELIBLE PENCIL)

MY ADDRESS IS: = —
STREET

CITY STATE FE

DO NOT WRITE, STAMP OR SIGN BELOW THIS LINE
RESERVED FOR FINANCIAL INSTITUTION USE *

e bt sintn et e

@ :_.mmmnt:.a\smm.:wmm__h.mamnbm__n!.muEm.:mmsomm:o:_.ﬁmn,
exceed indusiry guidelines.
Security Features: Results of document alteration:

Security Screen * Absence of "Original Documen!” verbiage on back of check

True Watermark + Can be seen only when held at a 45 degree angle and cannot
be altered or reproduced on copiers.

MicroPrint + Small type in MP Line appears dotted when photocopied

Chemical Reactivity » Visual color reaction triggered by the use of bleach, oxidizers,

solvenls, acid or alkali materials.
Printloc Toner Anchorage * Saturation treatment on both sides of paper prevents toner
removal by scraping, lape or creasing

Embedded Fibers » Large, dark visible fibers embedded throughout the sheet. Large
embedded invisible fibers visible only under UV (black) light

Padlock Icon + Printed on the body of the check, identifies the existence of
security features. Cannol be removed without physically altering
the check.

® Padlock design is a certification mark of Check Payment Systems Association
* FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD OF GOVERNORS REG. CC
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